


AN INTRODUCTION
TO SOCIOLINGUISTICS

RONALD WARDHAUGH
AND JANET M. FULLER

SEVENTH EDITION

WILEY Blackwell



This seventh edition first published 2015
© 2015 John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Edition History: Basil Blackwell Ltd (1e 1986); Blackwell Publishers Ltd (2e 1992, 3e 1998,
and 4e 2002); Blackwell Publishing Ltd (5e 2006, 6e 2010)

Registered Office
John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 85Q, UK

Editorial Offices

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA

9600 Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 2DQ, UK

The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 85Q, UK

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how
to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at
www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

The right of Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller to be identified as the authors of this work
has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording
or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without
the prior permission of the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in
print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks.
All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks,
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated
with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and authors have used their best
efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the
accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. It is sold on the understanding
that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services and neither the publisher
nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. If professional advice or other
expert assistance is required, the services of a‘competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Wardhaugh, Ronald. '
An introduction to sociolinguistics / Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller. - Seventh
edition.
pages cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-118-73229-8 (pbk.)
1. Sociolinguistics. 1. Fuller, Janet M.,.1962- 1L Title,
P40.W27 2015
306.44-dc23
2014030512

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Cover image: Willie Rodger, The Kiss, 1995, oil on canvas. © Willie Rodger, RSA RGI DUniv.,
1995, reproduced by kind permission. Private Collection / Bridgeman Images

Set in 10.5/13 pt MinionPro-Regular by Toppan Best-set Premedia Limited
Printed in Singapore by C.O.S. Printers Pte Ltd

1 2015



AN INTRODUCTION TO
SOCIOLINGUISTICS



Blackwell Textbooks in Linguistics

The books included in this series provide comprehensive accounts of some of
the most central and most rapidly developing areas of research in linguistics.
Intended primarily for introductory and post-introductory students, they include
exercises, discussion points and suggestions for further reading.

1. Liliane Haegeman, Introduction to Government and Binding Theory (Second
Edition)

2. Andrew Spencer, Morphological Theory

Helen Goodluck, Language Acquisition

Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller, An Introduction to Sociolinguistics

(Seventh Edition)

Martin Atkinson, Children’s Syntax

Diane Blakemore, Understanding Utterances

Michael Kenstowicz, Phonology in Generative Grammar

Deborah Schiffrin, Approaches to Discourse

John Clark, Colin Yallop, and Janet Fletcher, An Introduction to Phonetics and

Phonology (Third Edition) ‘

10. Natsuko Tsujimura, An Introduction to Japanese Linguistics (Third Edition)

11. Robert D. Borsley, Modern Phrase Structure Grammar

12. Nigel Fabb, Linguistics and Literature

13. Irene Heim and Angelika Kratzer, Semantics in Generative Grammar

14. Liliane Haegeman and Jacqueline Guéron, English Grammar: A Generative
Perspective

15. Stephen Crain and Diane Lillo-Martin, An Introduction to Linguistic Theory
and Language Acquisition

16. Joan Bresnan, Lexical-Functional Syntax

17.  Barbara A. Fennell, A History of English: A Sociolinguistic Approach

18. Henry Rogers, Writing Systems: A Linguistic Approach

19. Benjamin W. Fortson 1V, Indo-European Language and Culture: An Introduc-
tion (Second Edition)

20. Liliane Haegeman, Thinking Syntactically: A Guide to Argumentation and
Analysis

21. Mark Hale, Historical Linguistics: Theory and Method

22. Henning Reetz and Allard Jongman, Phonetics: Transcription, Production,
Acoustics and Perception

23. Bruce Hayes, Introductory Phonology

24. Betty J. Birner, Introduction to Pragmatics

L

o %0 Novh



Companion Website

This text has a comprehensive companion website which features a number of useful
resources for instructors and students alike.
Instructors

+ Chapter-by-chapter discussion points
« Solutions and sample answers to the explorations and exercises in the text.

Students

« Chapter-by-chapter study guide
« List of key terms
« Annotated key links.

@ Visit www.wiley.com/go/wardhaugh/sociolinguistics
to access these materials.



Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 5.1
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

Figure 7.3
Figure 7.4

Figure 7.5

Figure 7.6

Figure 7.7

Figure 8.1
Figure 8.2

Figure 8.3

List of Figures

Linguistic landscapes in Berlin, Germany: Café Happy Day

Linguistic landscapes in Berlin, Germany:
Your multicultural fresh market

The life cycle model of pidgins and creoles

The Rhenish Fan

Isoglosses

H-dropping means for five social groups

H-dropping: within-group ranges for five social groups
‘Model’ boy versus ‘typical’ boy: percentages of -ing versus
-in’ use

‘Model’ boy’s preference for -ing versus -in’ by formality
of situation

Use of (r) pronunciation by department store

Pronunciation of (r) in New York City by social class and
style of speech

Percentage of use of -in’ in four contextual styles of speech
in Norwich

Percentage of [z] absence in third-person singular present
tense agreement in Detroit Black speech

Percentage of (r) absence in words like farm and car in
Detroit Black speech

The Northern Cities Vowel Shift

Degree of centralization of (ay) and (aw) by age level
on Martha’s Vineyard

Degree of centralization and orientation toward
Martha’s Vineyard

87

87
117
144
144
163
164

171

171
173

174

176

178

179
201

206

207



Table 5.1
Table 7.1

Table 7.2
Table 7.3

Table 7.4
Table 7.5
Table 8.1

Table 10.1

List of Tables

Pidgins and creoles by lexifier language

Percentage of [r] use in three New York City
department stores

The (ng) variable in Norwich

Final cluster simplification among Black speakers
in Washington, DC

Final cluster simplification among Black speakers in Detroit
Final cluster simplification in several varieties of English

Percentages of informants overreporting and
underreporting variants in Norwich

Uses of tongzhi in 1980s China

124

172
177

181
182
183

209
271



Preface

When I was asked to work on the seventh edition of An Introduction to Sociolin-
guistics 1 jumped at the chance, having often used the textbook myself and knowing
it was something I would be proud to have my name on. As I worked on the project,
my respect for Ronald Wardhaugh only grew; the depth and breadth of his knowl-
edge provides the basis for these chapters. While I am responsible for the content
of this textbook, this project was only possible because I had as a starting point such
excellent material.

The changes I have made are both thematic and organizational. Throughout the
text, I have sought to incorporate research which reflects contemporary social theo-
ries, in particular social constructionist and critical approaches, as applied to the
study of language in society. Further, I have sought to position sociolinguists as
potential actors and activists, not objective observers who necessarily remain outside
of the worlds they study; this perspective culminates in the final section, which has
been titled ‘Sociolinguistics and Social Justice.

In terms of chapter layout, some re-arrangement of the materials will be apparent
to those who have used the textbook in the past. The first section contains chapters
on the same topics, although with some different titles to the sixth edition. The
second section has been updated, but retains its focus on variationist sociolinguis-
tics. The section now titled ‘Language and Interaction’ contains chapters on ethnog-
raphy, pragmatics, and discourse analysis. The final section on social justice continues
to include chapters on language and gender (and sexuality) and language policy and
planning, but also a chapter focusing on language and education in sociolinguistic
research.

Finally, the seventh edition of An Introduction to Sociolinguistics also has an
accompanying website, where students can find a review guide, vocabulary lists, and
links to related websites for each chapter. There are also materials for instructors,
including discussion topics and guides to the explorations and exercises that are
provided in the textbook.

May your introduction to sociolinguistics be the beginning of new interests and
insights!

Janet M. Fuller



Acknowledgments

I would like to thank several friends and colleagues for taking the time to consult
with me on topics in their expertise during the writing of this book - Matthew
Gordon, on variationist sociolinguistics; Michael Aceto, on pidgin and creole lin-
guistics; and Heike Wiese, on Kiezdeutsch ‘neighborhood German. Their support
was much appreciated.

I am further indebted to Southern University of Illinois, and especially the
Department of Anthropology, for granting me the sabbatical during which I did
most of the work on this book, and to the John E. Kennedy Institute at the Freie
Universitit Berlin, and especially Director Irwin Collier, for support while on my
sabbatical in 2013-2014.

This project could not have been carried out without the valuable feedback on
this revision from Ronald Wardhaugh, and the help with content, formatting, and
other logistics from the staff at Wiley-Blackwell. Their support and assistance was
much appreciated.

Finally, as always I am grateful to my children for inspiration: Arlette, who has
always helped me question everything I thought I knew, and Nicholas, who pro-
vided me with encouragement, explanations of pop culture, and tech support
throughout this project.



Contents

Companion Website
List of Figures

List of Tables
Preface

Acknowledgments

1 Introduction
Key Concepts
Knowledge of Language
Competence and performance
Variation
Speakers and Their Groups
Language and Culture
Directions of influence
The Whorfian hypothesis
Correlations
The Boundaries of Sociolinguistics
Methodological Concerns
Data
Research design
Overview of the Book
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

xiii

Xiv

Z



vi

Part I Languages and Communities

2

Contents

Languages, Dialects, and Varieties
Key Concepts
Language or Dialect?
Mutual intelligibility
The role of social identity
Standardization
The standard as an abstraction
The standardization process
The standard and language change
Standard English?
The standard-dialect hierarchy
Regional Dialects
Dialect continua
Dialect geography
Everyone has an accent
Social Dialects
Kiezdeutsch ‘neighborhood German’
Ethnic dialects '
African American Vernacular English
Features of AAVE '
Development of AAVE
Latino Englishes
Styles, Registers, and Genres
Style
Register
Genre
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Defining Groups

Key Concepts

Speech Communities
Linguistic boundaries
Shared norms

Communities of Practice

Social Networks

Social Identities

Beliefs about Language and Social Groups
Ideologies
Perceptual dialectology

25

27
27
28
29
32
33
34
35
36
36
37
38
39
39
40
42
43
45
46
47
48
50
52
52
53
53
54
54
56
57

62
62
63
63
65
68
70
72
74
75
76



Contents

Chapter Summary
Exercises

Further Reading
References

Languages in Contact: Multilingual Societies and
Multilingual Discourse
Key Concepts
Multilingualism as a Societal Phenomenon
Competencies and convergence in multilingual societies
Language ideologies surrounding multilingualism
Linguistic landscapes
Language attitudes in multilingual settings
Diglossia
Domains
Language attitudes and ideologies
Language learning
The statuses of the H and L varieties
Extended diglossia and language maintenance
Questioning diglossia
Multilingual Discourse
Metaphorical and situational code-switching
Accommodation and audience design
The Markedness Model
Multilingual identities -
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Contact Languages: Structural Consequences of Social Factors

Key Concepts
Lingua Francas
Pidgin and Creole Languages: Definitions

Connections between P/C languages and second language acquisition

Pidgin and Creole Formation
Theories of creole genesis
Geographical Distribution
Linguistic Characteristics of P/C Languages
Phonology
Morphosyntax
Vocabulary
From Pidgin to Creole and Beyond
Creole continuum?

77
77
78
79

82
82
83
84
85
86
88
90
91
92
93
93
94
95
96
97
98
101
102
105
106
109
110

114
114
115
116
119
120
121
123
124
125
125
126
127
129



viii Contents

Other Contact Varieties: Mixed Languages 131
Chapter Summary 133
Exercises 133
Further Reading 134
References 134
Part II Inherent Variety 139
6 Language Variation 141
Key Concepts 141
Regional Variation 142
Mapping dialects 142
Methods in dialectology 145
Dialect mixture and free variation 147
Linguistic atlases 147
The Linguistic Variable 148
Variants 149
Types of linguistic variables ' 149
Variation in New York City 150
Variation in Norwich 150
Variation in Detroit 151
Indicators, markers, and stereotypes 151
Social Variation 152
Social class membership 153
Social networks 157
Data Collection and Analysis 157
The observer’s paradox 157
The sociolinguistic interview 158
Sampling 159
Apparent time and real time 161
Correlations: dependent and independent variables 161
Quantitative sociolinguistics 162
Chapter Summary 165
Exercises 165
Further Reading 166
References 166
7 'Three Waves of Variation Studies 169
Key Concepts 169
The First Wave of Variation Studies 170
Early work on gender variation 170
The fourth floor 172
Variation in Norwich 175

Variation in Detroit 177



Contents

Variation in Glasgow
Linguistic constraints on variation

The Second Wave of Variation Studies
Social networks in Belfast
Gender variation in the second wave
Jocks and burnouts

The Third Wave of Variation Studies
Stance

Chapter Summary

Exercises

Further Reading

References

Language Variation and Change
Key Concepts
The Traditional View
Externally motivated change
Trees and waves
Some Changes in Progress
The Northern Cities Vowel Shift
Change across space: urban centers and physical barriers
Change over time or age-grading?
Marthas Vineyard
Gender and language change
Language change and the linguistic marketplace
The Process of Change
Change from above and below
Social network theory and language change
Lifestyle and language change
Lexical diffusion
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Part III Language and Interaction

9

Ethnographic Approaches in Sociolinguistics
Key Concepts
The Ethnography of Communication
Communicative competence
SPEAKING
Ethnography and beyond

180
181
185
185
187
188
189
190
192
192
193
194

196
196
197
197
199
199
201
202
203
204
208
211
213
214
216
217
218
219
219
220
221

225

227
227
230
230
232
234



10

11

Contents

Ethnomethodology

Background knowledge as part of communication
Commonsense knowledge and practical reasoning
Garfinkel and his students: studies in ethnomethodology

Ethnomethodology and conversation analysis
Linguistic Ethnography
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Pragmatics
Key Concepts
Speech Acts
Performatives
Locutions, illocutionary acts, and perlocutions
Implicature
Maxims
The concept of cooperation
Politeness
Face
Positive and negative politeness
Politeness world-wide
Politeness and indirectness
Pronouns
Tu and vous: power and solidarity
Pronouns and positioning
Naming and Titles
Fluidity and change in address terms
Chinese comrades
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Discourse Analysis
Key Concepts
Conversation Analysis

Adjacency pairs
Openings
Closings
Turn-taking
Repair
Institutional talk

235
236
237
239
241
241
243
243
245
245

248
248
249
249
251
253
253
255
256
256
257
258
261
263
263
266
266
269
270
272
272
275
276

280
280
281
283
284
285
287
289
290



Contents

Interactional Sociolinguistics
Data and methodologies
Contextualization
Stance
Intercultural communication

Critical Discourse Analysis
Contrasts and critiques
Methodologies and connections

Chapter Summary

Exercises

Further Reading

References

Part IV  Sociolinguistics and Social Justice

12

13

Language, Gender, and Sexuality
Key Concepts
Defining Terms: Gender, Sex Category, and Sexuality
Sexist Language
Grammatical gender marking
Language change
Discourses of Gender and Sexuality
Some common Discourses
Deficit, Dominance, Difference, and Identities
Women’s language
Dominance
Difference
Gender and sexuality identities
Chapter Summary
Exercises
Further Reading
References

Sociolinguistics and Education

Key Concepts

Social Dialects and Education
Restricted and elaborated codes
Difference not deficit
Role of the home dialect in education
African American Vernacular English and education
Applied sociolinguistics

Multilingual Education
Ideologies

291
293
295
296
297
298
299
299
302
303
304
305

309

311
311
312
314
315
316
319
319
321
324
324
325
328
332
332
333
334

339
339
341
341
343
345
346
350
351
351



