

AN INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLINGUISTICS

RONALD WARDHAUGH AND JANET M. FULLER

SEVENTH EDITION



WILEY Blackwell

AN INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLINGUISTICS

RONALD WARDHAUGH AND JANET M. FULLER

SEVENTH EDITION

WILEY Blackwell

This seventh edition first published 2015 © 2015 John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Edition History: Basil Blackwell Ltd (1e 1986); Blackwell Publishers Ltd (2e 1992, 3e 1998, and 4e 2002); Blackwell Publishing Ltd (5e 2006, 6e 2010)

Registered Office

John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 8SQ, UK

Editorial Offices

350 Main Street, Malden, MA 02148-5020, USA 9600 Garsington Road, Oxford, OX4 2DQ, UK

The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 8SQ, UK

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book please see our website at www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

The right of Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller to be identified as the authors of this work has been asserted in accordance with the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, except as permitted by the UK Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and authors have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services and neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Wardhaugh, Ronald.

An introduction to sociolinguistics / Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller. – Seventh

pages cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-118-73229-8 (pbk.)

1. Sociolinguistics. I. Fuller, Janet M., 1962- II. Title, P40.W27 2015 306.44-dc23

2014030512

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Cover image: Willie Rodger, *The Kiss*, 1995, oil on canvas. © Willie Rodger, RSA RGI DUniv., 1995, reproduced by kind permission. Private Collection / Bridgeman Images

Set in 10.5/13 pt MinionPro-Regular by Toppan Best-set Premedia Limited Printed in Singapore by C.O.S. Printers Pte Ltd

AN INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLINGUISTICS

Blackwell Textbooks in Linguistics

The books included in this series provide comprehensive accounts of some of the most central and most rapidly developing areas of research in linguistics. Intended primarily for introductory and post-introductory students, they include exercises, discussion points and suggestions for further reading.

- 1. Liliane Haegeman, Introduction to Government and Binding Theory (Second Edition)
- 2. Andrew Spencer, Morphological Theory
- 3. Helen Goodluck, Language Acquisition
- 4. Ronald Wardhaugh and Janet M. Fuller, An Introduction to Sociolinguistics (Seventh Edition)
- 5. Martin Atkinson, Children's Syntax
- 6. Diane Blakemore, Understanding Utterances
- 7. Michael Kenstowicz, Phonology in Generative Grammar
- 8. Deborah Schiffrin, Approaches to Discourse
- 9. John Clark, Colin Yallop, and Janet Fletcher, *An Introduction to Phonetics and Phonology* (Third Edition)
- 10. Natsuko Tsujimura, An Introduction to Japanese Linguistics (Third Edition)
- 11. Robert D. Borsley, Modern Phrase Structure Grammar
- 12. Nigel Fabb, Linguistics and Literature
- 13. Irene Heim and Angelika Kratzer, Semantics in Generative Grammar
- 14. Liliane Haegeman and Jacqueline Guéron, English Grammar: A Generative Perspective
- 15. Stephen Crain and Diane Lillo-Martin, An Introduction to Linguistic Theory and Language Acquisition
- 16. Joan Bresnan, Lexical-Functional Syntax
- 17. Barbara A. Fennell, A History of English: A Sociolinguistic Approach
- 18. Henry Rogers, Writing Systems: A Linguistic Approach
- 19. Benjamin W. Fortson IV, *Indo-European Language and Culture: An Introduction* (Second Edition)
- 20. Liliane Haegeman, Thinking Syntactically: A Guide to Argumentation and Analysis
- 21. Mark Hale, Historical Linguistics: Theory and Method
- 22. Henning Reetz and Allard Jongman, *Phonetics: Transcription, Production, Acoustics and Perception*
- 23. Bruce Hayes, Introductory Phonology
- 24. Betty J. Birner, Introduction to Pragmatics

Companion Website

This text has a comprehensive companion website which features a number of useful resources for instructors and students alike.

Instructors

- · Chapter-by-chapter discussion points
- · Solutions and sample answers to the explorations and exercises in the text.

Students

- Chapter-by-chapter study guide
- List of key terms
- Annotated key links.
- Visit www.wiley.com/go/wardhaugh/sociolinguistics to access these materials.

List of Figures

Figure 4.1	Linguistic landscapes in Berlin, Germany: Café Happy Day	87
Figure 4.2	Linguistic landscapes in Berlin, Germany: Your multicultural fresh market	87
Figure 5.1	The life cycle model of pidgins and creoles	117
Figure 6.1	The Rhenish Fan	144
Figure 6.2	Isoglosses	144
Figure 6.3	H-dropping means for five social groups	163
Figure 6.4	H-dropping: within-group ranges for five social groups	164
Figure 7.1	'Model' boy versus 'typical' boy: percentages of -ing versus -in' use	171
Figure 7.2	'Model' boy's preference for -ing versus -in' by formality of situation	171
Figure 7.3	Use of (r) pronunciation by department store	173
Figure 7.4	Pronunciation of (r) in New York City by social class and style of speech	174
Figure 7.5	Percentage of use of -in' in four contextual styles of speech in Norwich	176
Figure 7.6	Percentage of [z] absence in third-person singular present tense agreement in Detroit Black speech	178
Figure 7.7	Percentage of (r) absence in words like <i>farm</i> and <i>car</i> in Detroit Black speech	179
Figure 8.1	The Northern Cities Vowel Shift	201
Figure 8.2	Degree of centralization of (ay) and (aw) by age level on Martha's Vineyard	206
Figure 8.3	Degree of centralization and orientation toward Martha's Vineyard	207

List of Tables

Table 5.1	Pidgins and creoles by lexifier language	124
Table 7.1	Percentage of [r] use in three New York City department stores	172
Table 7.2	The (ng) variable in Norwich	177
Table 7.3	Final cluster simplification among Black speakers in Washington, DC	181
Table 7.4	Final cluster simplification among Black speakers in Detroit	182
Table 7.5	Final cluster simplification in several varieties of English	183
Table 8.1	Percentages of informants overreporting and underreporting variants in Norwich	209
Table 10.1	Uses of tóngzhì in 1980s China	271

Preface

When I was asked to work on the seventh edition of *An Introduction to Sociolinguistics* I jumped at the chance, having often used the textbook myself and knowing it was something I would be proud to have my name on. As I worked on the project, my respect for Ronald Wardhaugh only grew; the depth and breadth of his knowledge provides the basis for these chapters. While I am responsible for the content of this textbook, this project was only possible because I had as a starting point such excellent material.

The changes I have made are both thematic and organizational. Throughout the text, I have sought to incorporate research which reflects contemporary social theories, in particular social constructionist and critical approaches, as applied to the study of language in society. Further, I have sought to position sociolinguists as potential actors and activists, not objective observers who necessarily remain outside of the worlds they study; this perspective culminates in the final section, which has been titled 'Sociolinguistics and Social Justice.'

In terms of chapter layout, some re-arrangement of the materials will be apparent to those who have used the textbook in the past. The first section contains chapters on the same topics, although with some different titles to the sixth edition. The second section has been updated, but retains its focus on variationist sociolinguistics. The section now titled 'Language and Interaction' contains chapters on ethnography, pragmatics, and discourse analysis. The final section on social justice continues to include chapters on language and gender (and sexuality) and language policy and planning, but also a chapter focusing on language and education in sociolinguistic research.

Finally, the seventh edition of *An Introduction to Sociolinguistics* also has an accompanying website, where students can find a review guide, vocabulary lists, and links to related websites for each chapter. There are also materials for instructors, including discussion topics and guides to the explorations and exercises that are provided in the textbook.

May your introduction to sociolinguistics be the beginning of new interests and insights!

Acknowledgments

I would like to thank several friends and colleagues for taking the time to consult with me on topics in their expertise during the writing of this book – Matthew Gordon, on variationist sociolinguistics; Michael Aceto, on pidgin and creole linguistics; and Heike Wiese, on *Kiezdeutsch* 'neighborhood German.' Their support was much appreciated.

I am further indebted to Southern University of Illinois, and especially the Department of Anthropology, for granting me the sabbatical during which I did most of the work on this book, and to the John F. Kennedy Institute at the Freie Universität Berlin, and especially Director Irwin Collier, for support while on my sabbatical in 2013–2014.

This project could not have been carried out without the valuable feedback on this revision from Ronald Wardhaugh, and the help with content, formatting, and other logistics from the staff at Wiley-Blackwell. Their support and assistance was much appreciated.

Finally, as always I am grateful to my children for inspiration: Arlette, who has always helped me question everything I thought I knew, and Nicholas, who provided me with encouragement, explanations of pop culture, and tech support throughout this project.

Contents

Com	panion Website			xiii
List	of Figures			xiv
List	of Tables			XV
Prefa	ace	~		xvi
Ackr	nowledgments			xvii
1 I	ntroduction			1
F	Key Concepts			1
ŀ	Knowledge of Language			3
Α.	Competence and performance			4
1	Variation			5
	speakers and Their Groups			7
I	Language and Culture			10
	Directions of influence			10
	The Whorfian hypothesis			11
	Correlations			14
	The Boundaries of Sociolinguistics			15
1	Methodological Concerns			17
	Data			18
	Research design			18
	Overview of the Book			19
	Chapter Summary			20
	Exercises			20
	Further Reading			22
I	References			22

vi Contents

Pa	art I Languages and Communities		25
2	Languages, Dialects, and Varieties		27
	Key Concepts		27
	Language or Dialect?		28
	Mutual intelligibility	L.	29
	The role of social identity		32
	Standardization		33
	The standard as an abstraction		34
	The standardization process		35
	The standard and language change		36
	Standard English?		36
	The standard-dialect hierarchy		37
	Regional Dialects		38
	Dialect continua		39
	Dialect geography		39
	Everyone has an accent		40
	Social Dialects		42
	Kiezdeutsch 'neighborhood German'		43
	Ethnic dialects		45
	African American Vernacular English		46
	Features of AAVE		47
	Development of AAVE		48
	Latino Englishes		50
	Styles, Registers, and Genres		52
	Style		52
	Register	1	53
	Genre		53
	Chapter Summary		54
	Exercises		54
	Further Reading		56
	References		57
3	Defining Groups		62
	Key Concepts		62
	Speech Communities		63
	Linguistic boundaries		63
	Shared norms		65
	Communities of Practice		68
	Social Networks		70
	Social Identities		72
	Beliefs about Language and Social Groups		74
	Ideologies		75
	Perceptual dialectology		76

	Contents	vii
	Chapter Summary	77
	Exercises	77
	Further Reading	78
	References	79
4	Languages in Contact: Multilingual Societies and	
	Multilingual Discourse	82
	Key Concepts	82
	Multilingualism as a Societal Phenomenon	83
	Competencies and convergence in multilingual societies	84
	Language ideologies surrounding multilingualism	85
	Linguistic landscapes	86
	Language attitudes in multilingual settings	88
	Diglossia	90
	Domains	91
	Language attitudes and ideologies	92
	Language learning	93
	The statuses of the H and L varieties	93
	Extended diglossia and language maintenance	94
	Questioning diglossia	95
	Multilingual Discourse	96
	Metaphorical and situational code-switching	97
	Accommodation and audience design	98
	The Markedness Model	101
	Multilingual identities	102
	Chapter Summary	105
	Exercises	106
	Further Reading	109
1	References	110
5	Contact Languages: Structural Consequences of Social Factors	114
	Key Concepts	114
	Lingua Francas	115
	Pidgin and Creole Languages: Definitions	116
	Connections between P/C languages and second language acquisi	ition 119
	Pidgin and Creole Formation	120
	Theories of creole genesis	121
	Geographical Distribution	123
	Linguistic Characteristics of P/C Languages	124
	Phonology	125
	Morphosyntax	125
	Vocabulary	126
	From Pidgin to Creole and Beyond	127
	Creole continuum?	129

viii Contents

	Other Contact Varieties: Mixed Languages	131	
	Chapter Summary	133	,
	Exercises	133	,
	Further Reading	134	
	References	134	
Pa	art II Inherent Variety	139)
6	Language Variation	141	
	Key Concepts	141	
	Regional Variation	142	1
	Mapping dialects	142	1
	Methods in dialectology	145	į
	Dialect mixture and free variation	147	7.
	Linguistic atlases	147	7
	The Linguistic Variable	148	3
	Variants	149)
	Types of linguistic variables	149)
	Variation in New York City	150)
	Variation in Norwich	150)
	Variation in Detroit	151	
	Indicators, markers, and stereotypes	151	
	Social Variation	152)
	Social class membership	153	3
	Social networks	157	7
	Data Collection and Analysis	157	7
	The observer's paradox	157	7
	The sociolinguistic interview	158	3
	Sampling	159)
	Apparent time and real time	161	
	Correlations: dependent and independent variables	161	
	Quantitative sociolinguistics	162	2
	Chapter Summary	165	5
	Exercises	165	5
	Further Reading	166	ŝ
	References	166	5
7	Three Waves of Variation Studies	169)
	Key Concepts	169)
	The First Wave of Variation Studies	170)
	Early work on gender variation	170)
	The fourth floor	172)
	Variation in Norwich	175	5
	Variation in Detroit	177	7

Contents	ix
----------	----

	Variation in Glasgow	180
	Linguistic constraints on variation	181
	The Second Wave of Variation Studies	185
	Social networks in Belfast	185
	Gender variation in the second wave	187
	Jocks and burnouts	188
	The Third Wave of Variation Studies	189
	Stance	190
	Chapter Summary	192
	Exercises	192
	Further Reading	193
	References	194
8	Language Variation and Change	196
	Key Concepts	196
	The Traditional View	197
	Externally motivated change	197
	Trees and waves	199
	Some Changes in Progress	199
	The Northern Cities Vowel Shift	201
	Change across space: urban centers and physical barriers	202
	Change over time or age-grading?	203
	Martha's Vineyard	204
	Gender and language change	208
	Language change and the linguistic marketplace	211
	The Process of Change	213
	Change from above and below	214
	Social network theory and language change	216
1	Lifestyle and language change	217
	Lexical diffusion	218
	Chapter Summary	219
	Exercises	219
	Further Reading	220
	References	221
Pa	rt III Language and Interaction	225
		1
9	Ethnographic Approaches in Sociolinguistics	227
	Key Concepts	227
	The Ethnography of Communication	230
	Communicative competence	230
	SPEAKING	232
	Ethnography and beyond	234

	Ethnomethodology	235
	Background knowledge as part of communication	236
	Commonsense knowledge and practical reasoning	237
	Garfinkel and his students: studies in ethnomethodology	239
	Ethnomethodology and conversation analysis	241
	Linguistic Ethnography	241
	Chapter Summary	243
	Exercises	243
	Further Reading	245
	References	245
10	Pragmatics	248
	Key Concepts	248
	Speech Acts	249
	Performatives	249
	Locutions, illocutionary acts, and perlocutions	251
	Implicature	253
	Maxims	253
	The concept of cooperation	255
	Politeness	256
	Face	256
	Positive and negative politeness	257
	Politeness world-wide	258
	Politeness and indirectness	261
	Pronouns	263
	Tu and vous: power and solidarity	263
	Pronouns and positioning	266
	Naming and Titles	266
	Fluidity and change in address terms	269
	Chinese comrades	270
	Chapter Summary	272
	Exercises	272
	Further Reading	275
	References	276
11	1	280
	Key Concepts	280
	Conversation Analysis	281
	Adjacency pairs	283
	Openings	284
	Closings	285
	Turn-taking	287
	Repair Institutional talk	289
	inclinificaal falk	7(1/)

Con	tom	10
Com	eru	3

xi

	Interactional Sociolinguistics	291
	Data and methodologies	293
	Contextualization	295
	Stance	296
	Intercultural communication	297
	Critical Discourse Analysis	298
	Contrasts and critiques	299
	Methodologies and connections	299
	Chapter Summary	302
	Exercises	303
	Further Reading	304
	References	305
Pa	rt IV Sociolinguistics and Social Justice	309
12	Language, Gender, and Sexuality	311
	Key Concepts	311
	Defining Terms: Gender, Sex Category, and Sexuality	312
	Sexist Language	314
	Grammatical gender marking	315
	Language change	316
	Discourses of Gender and Sexuality	319
	Some common Discourses	319
	Deficit, Dominance, Difference, and Identities	321
	Women's language	324
	Dominance	324
	Difference	325
1	Gender and sexuality identities	328
	Chapter Summary	332
	Exercises	332
	Further Reading	333
	References	334
13	Sociolinguistics and Education	339
	Key Concepts	339
	Social Dialects and Education	341
	Restricted and elaborated codes	341
	Difference not deficit	343
	Role of the home dialect in education	345
	African American Vernacular English and education	346
	Applied sociolinguistics	350
	Multilingual Education	351
	Ideologies	351